

No. 15-2525

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**METRO MACHINE CORP. d/b/a General Dynamics NASSCO-Norfolk
and SIGNAL MUTIAL INDEMNITY ASSOC., LTD,**

Petitioners,

v.

**JOHN D. STEPHENSON and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Medical benefits	3
B. The section 20(a) presumption	4
C. The definition of “injury”	5
II. FACTS	7
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
A. The Claims Examiner’s Recommendation	9
B. The ALJ’s Decisions	10
C. The Board’s Decision	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE ALJ APPLIED THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARDS IN EVALUATING STEPHENSON’S CLAIM FOR MEDICAL BENEFITS RELATED TO HIS T7 FRACTURE	19

A. <u>Secondary injuries arising naturally or unavoidably from workplace injuries are compensable under the Longshore Act</u>	19
B. <u>The section 20(a) presumption attaches to all Longshore Act claims, including claims based on consequential injuries</u>	20
1. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Hess</i> and <i>Vickers</i> decisions are wrongly decided because they conflict with the plain language of section 20(a)	22
2. The <i>Hess</i> and <i>Vickers</i> decisions are also inapposite because, unlike <i>Stephenson</i>, the claimants in those cases did not make effective claims for compensation based on a secondary injury	24
3. The Supreme Court’s <i>U.S. Industries</i> decision says nothing about whether the section 20(a) presumption applies to secondary injuries because there was no secondary injury in that case	19
II. THE ALJ DID NOT RELY ON DR. RIPOLL’S OPINIONS FOR INVOCATION OF THE PRESUMPTION WITH REGARD TO STEPHENSON’S COPD	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Admiralty Coatings Corp. v. Emery</i> , 228 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Albina Engine & Machine v. Director, OWCP</i> , 627 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 543 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 109 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Bludworth Shipyard, Inc. v. Lira</i> , 700 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 611 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Cyr v. Crescent Wharf & Warehouse Co.</i> , 211 F.2d 454 (9th Cir. 1954).....	6
<i>Dangerfield v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 22 BRBS 104 (1989)	26
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Gilchrist v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Humphries v. Director, OWCP</i> , 834 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1987).....	17

Cases--cont'd:	Page
<i>Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania v. Director, OWCP [Vickers],</i> 713 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>J.V.Vozzolo, Inc. v. Britton,</i> 377 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	6, 18, 20
<i>Jones v. Director, OWCP,</i> 977 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6, 21
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Meehan Seaway Service Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 125 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Mikell v. Savannah Shipyard Co.,</i> 24 BRBS 32 (1992), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom.,</i> <i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Mikell,</i> 14 F.3d 58 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Fishel,</i> 694 F.2d 327 (4th Cir. 1982).....	5, 18
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Tann,</i> 841 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Holiday,</i> 591 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5, 18, 21
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding and Drydock Corp. v. Faulk,</i> 228 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Pool Co. v. Cooper,</i> 274 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Port Cooper/T. Smith Stevedoring Co., Inc. v. Hunter,</i> 227 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4

Cases--cont'd:	Page
<i>Rainey v. Director, OWCP,</i> <i>OWCP, 517 F.3d 632 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	22
<i>Ramsay Scarlett & Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> <i>806 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2015)</i>	22
<i>Richardson v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.,</i> <i>39 BRBS 74 (2005), aff'd mem. sub nom., Newport News Shipbuilding</i> <i>& Dry Dock Co. v. Director, OWCP, 245 F.Appx. 249 (4th Cir. 2007)</i>	22
<i>Riley v. U.S. Industries/Federal Sheet Metal, Inc.,</i> <i>627 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1980)</i>	28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> <i>323 U.S. 134 (1944)</i>	18
<i>U.S. Industries/Federal Sheet Metal, Inc. v. Director, OWCP,</i> <i>455 U.S. 608 (1982)</i>	passim
<i>Universal Maritime Corp. v. Moore,</i> <i>126 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997)</i>	4, 31
<i>Varney v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,</i> <i>859 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1988)</i>	20
<i>W. Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy,</i> <i>671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011)</i>	18
 Statutes:	
Black Lung Benefits Act, <i>30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2000)</i>	18
<i>30 U.S.C. § 932(a)</i>	18
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, <i>33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2000)</i>	1

Statutes--cont'd: Page

33 U.S.C. § 902(2)	5, 6, 18, 19
33 U.S.C. § 907(a)	4, 21
33 U.S.C. § 919(c), (d).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 920.....	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 920(a)	passim
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2, 17
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	33
-----------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous:

<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , Petitioner's Brief, 2007 WL 6179895.....	24
Farlex and Partners Medical Dictionary (2009).	7
Gale Encyclopedia of Medicine (3d ed. 2006).	7
Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson's Workers' Compensation Law</i> § 10.01 (2013)	6
The American Heritage Medical Dictionary (Updated ed. 2007).	7
The Merck Manual 1889 (19th ed. 2011).	7
